

ITEM NO.114

COURT NO.14

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 4274/2012

THE STATE OF BENGAL & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SIKHA NANDI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH
SLP(C) No. 30661/2009 (XVI)

Date : 27-07-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Appellant(s) Dr. Sumant Bharadwaj, Adv.
Mr. Vedant Bharadwaj, Adv.
Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, AOR
Ms. Diviya, Adv.

Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR
Ms. Muskan Surana, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Parijat Sinha, AOR

Mr. S.S. Ray, Adv.
Ms. Rakhi Ray, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following
O R D E R

1. Learned counsel appearing for the appellants-State of West Bengal states that she has not been supplied a copy of the paper book by the Department.
2. To cut short the delay, she requests that the paper books in both the appeals may be provided to

her in the pdf format. On the learned Counsel approaching the Registry, needful shall be done.

3. As per the Office Report dated 18th July, 2023, the service of notice of lodgment of the petition of appeal is complete on the respondents No.2 to 5, but none has entered appearance on their behalf.

4. As per the office report, respondent No.1 was represented through a counsel who has expired and notice for making alternative arrangements was issued to him on 06th June, 2023. Despite the postal tracking report, stating that the article has been delivered, none has appeared for the private respondent No.1 today.

5. At the request of learned counsel for the appellants, who has been granted time to obtain the paper books of the appeals in pdf format and directed to verify the status of the respondent No.1 and respondents No.2 to 5-Schools, list after four weeks.

(Geeta Ahuja)
Assistant Registrar-cum-PS

(Nand Kishor)
Court Master (NSH)