

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.4274 OF 2012

STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.

...Appellants

Vs.

SIKHA NANDI & ORS.

...Respondents

ORDER

The impugned order<sup>1</sup> dated 11<sup>th</sup> April, 2021 granting relief to the respondent No.1, who has since expired, was passed by the High Court at Calcutta.

A perusal of the order passed by this Court on 29<sup>th</sup> August, 2024 shows that respondent No.1 had expired about three years back.

Even till today, no application for bringing her legal representatives on record has been filed.

Another fact which is relevant is that there is no interim stay granted by this Court either at the time of issuance of notice in the present case or at the time of granting leave. Meaning thereby, the

<sup>1</sup> in FMA No.1182 of 2010 arising out of MAT No.636 of 2010.

impugned order passed by the High Court must have been complied with.

In view of the aforesaid facts, we dismiss the present appeal, however, leaving the question of law, if any, open.

.....J.  
(RAJESH BINDAL)

.....J.  
(MANMOHAN)

NEW DELHI;  
December 10, 2025

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 4274/2012

STATE OF BENGAL &amp; ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SIKHA NANDI &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH SLP(C) No. 30661/2009

Date : 10-12-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN

For Appellant(s) :

in CA No.4274/2012 Mr. Parag Chaturvedi, Adv.  
Mr. Kunal Mimani, AOR

For Petitioner(s)

in SLP No.30661/2009

Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, AOR (Not present)

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Parag Chaturvedi, Adv.  
Mr. Kunal Mimani, AOR

Ms. Rakhi Ray, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E RCivil Appeal No.4274 of 2012

The Civil Appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application, if any, shall also stand disposed of.

SLP(Civil)No.30661 of 2009

No one appeared for the petitioner when the matter was taken up for hearing.

The Special Leave Petition is dismissed for non-prosecution.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)  
AR-CUM-PS

(KOMAL)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order in C.A.No.4274/20212 is placed on the file.)